California Integrated Waste Management Board

Board Meeting
December 15, 1998
AGENDA ITEM 7
ITEM:

Consideration Of Staff Recommendation On The Adequacy Of The Previously Conditionally Approved Source Reduction And Recycling Element For The Sierra County Regional Agency

I.
SUMMARY 

If approved this item will change the approval status of the final Source Reduction and Recycling Element (SRRE) for the Sierra County Regional Agency (RA) from a conditional approval to an approval.

II.
PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION 

On June 24, 1998 the Board voted to conditionally approve the final SRRE for the RA.  The Board’s decision was based on the RA’s SRRE that projects achievement of the 25% goal in 1997, not 1995, and 26.6% in 2000.  In addition Board Staff calculated the actual diversion rate for 1996 to be at least 35% and the RA is planning to implement additional diversion programs in the Fall of 1998, therefore Board Staff believe the RA might be able to achieve the 50% goal by 2000.

The Board’s required conditions included:

1. Submittal of Sierra’s RA Annual Report reflecting progress in program implementation through 1997 by August 1, 1998;

2. Re-submittal of their SRRE with corrected projections for the goal years 1995 and 2000 to reflect actual disposal reduction numbers and new diversion programs planned to come on-line this fall, by August 1, 1998;

3. The Agency shall not re-submit a petition to reduce the 50% goal until the Board has received the Agency’s 1998 Annual Report due August 1, 1999, and only if the 1998 diversion rate shows a reduction to the 50% goal is warranted.

4. Failure to meet all the conditions listed above may result in Board disapproval of the SRRE.

III. OPTIONS FOR THE BOARD

IV. The Board may:

1. Adopt the Staff recommendation to approve the SRRE, or

2. Not adopt Staff recommendation.

IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The RA has submitted additional information regarding its diversion programs and projected diversion rates, and has requested that the Board reconsider its SRRE.  Board Staff has determined that the request has been adequately documented.  As shown in the following table, the updated projections are consistent with the 50% goal for 2000.  Also the RA has submitted their 1997 Annual Report and withdrawn their request for a reduction in the 50% diversion goal. Because there are no other outstanding issues with the SRRE, Board Staff recommends that the Board approve the SRRE.

V.

ANALYSIS

OLD


Base-Year


1995

SRRE Projections
2000

SRRE Projections

Prior Board                                                                                                                                  conditionally approved Tons
Dis.
Div.
Gen.
Dis.
Div.
Gen.
Dis.
Div.
Gen.


3,148


105

     

3,253

     
3,227
158

     

3,385

     

2,613


945

     

3,557

Board-conditionally approved

Diversion rates

3.2%


4.7%


26.6%

     


     NEW


Base-Year


1995

Actual 
2000

SRRE Projections

Updated 

Tons
Dis.
Div.
Gen.
Dis.
Div.
Gen.
Dis.
Div.
Gen.


3,148
105
3,253
2,796
303
3,099
2,613


1,657
3,557

Updated                                                                  Diversion

Rates

3.2%


10%


49.9%


VI.
FUNDING INFORMATION
N/A

VII. ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No. 98-371
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